

HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES LLP

Alina Habba, Esq.
Michael T. Madaio, Esq.
1430 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 240
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921

-and-

112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors
New York, New York 10120
Telephone: (908) 869-1188
Facsimile: (908) 450-1881
E-mail: ahabba@habbalaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Donald J. Trump

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 22-cv-10016

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Alina Habba, Esq.
Michael T. Madaio, Esq.
HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES LLP
1430 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 240
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921
-and-
112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors
New York, New York 10120
Telephone: (908) 869-1188
Facsimile: (908) 450-1881
E-mail: ahabba@habbalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT6

 I. CPLR 214-J VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE NEW
 YORK STATE CONSTITUTION6

 II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PLEAD COGNIZABLE
 DEFAMATION DAMAGES13

 i. The October 12 Statement Does Not Constitute Defamation Per Se.....14

 ii. Plaintiff Has Not Plead Any Special Damages.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ajdler v. Province of Mendoza,
 33 NY3d 120 (2019).....7

Andrick v. St.-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
 1-17-CV-1058-LEK-DJS, 2018 WL 3068056 (N.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018).....9, 10

Aronson v. Wiersma,
 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985).....15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....5, 6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....5, 6

Cain v. Atelier Esthetique Inst. of Esthetics Inc.,
 733 Fed.Appx. 8 (2d Cir. 2018).....13

Cambridge Assoc. v. Inland Vale Farm Co.,
 116 A.D.2d 684 (2d Dep’t 1986).....17

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters,
 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2010)17, 18

Davydov v. Youseffi,
 205 A.D.3d 881 (1st Dep’t 2022)16

Dillon v. City of N.Y.,
 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep’t 1999).....14

Drug Research Corp. v Curtis Pub. Co.,
 7 N.Y.2d 435 (1960).....18

Gallewski v. H. Hentz & Co.,
 301 N.Y. 164 (1950).....9

Garland v. Vermilyea,
 88 A.D.2d 1044 (3d Dep’t 1982).....19

Giuffre v. Dershowitz,
 19 CIV. 3377 (LAP), 2020 WL 2123214 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020)10

Gurtler v. Union Parts Mfg. Co., Inc.,
 285 A.D. 643 (1st Dep’t 1955).....15

Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC,
 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)13

Farrell v. United States Olympic & Paralympic Comm.,
 567 F.Supp.3d 378 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....11

Franklin v. Daily Holdings,
 135 A.D.3d 87 (1st Dep’t 2015)17, 18

Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 73 N.Y.2d 487 (1989).....7, 8, 9

John J. Kassner & Co. v. City of New York,
 46 N.Y.2d 544 (1979).....7

Jordan v. Tucker, Albin and Assoc., Inc.,
 3-CV-6863-JMA-SIL, 2017 WL 2223918 (E.D.N.Y. May 19, 2017)19

Lieberman v. Gelstein,
 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992).....14, 17

Lucey v. St.-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
 1-17-CV-1054-LEK-DJS, 2018 WL 2926289 (N.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018).....10

Lynch v. City of New York,
 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020)6

Mable Assets, LLC v Rachmanov,
 192 A.D.3d 998 (2d Dep’t 2021).....17

Matter of In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
 30 N.Y.3d 377 (2017).....6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Matter of McCann v. Walsh Constr. Co.,
 282 App. Div. 444 (3d Dept. 1953).....8, 9

PB-36 Doe v. Niagara Falls City School Dist.,
 72 Misc.3d 1052 (Sup. Ct. 2021).....11

PC-41 Doe v. Poly Prep Country Day School,
 590 F.Supp.3d 551 (E.D.N.Y. 2021]10, 11

Peters v. Baldwin Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 320 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2003)14

Pure Power Boot Camp, Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp, LLC,
 813 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)15, 16

Ram v. Moritt,
 205 A.D. 516 (2d Dep’t 1994))17

Robinson v. Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co.,
 238 N.Y. 271 (1924).....8, 9

Rufeh v. Schwartz,
 50 A.D.3d 1002 (2d Dep’t 2008).....14, 16

Salomone v. MacMillan Pub. Co., Inc.,
 77 A.D.2d 501 (1st Dep’t 1980)17

Sharratt v. Hickey,
 20 A.D.3d 734 (3d Dep’t 2005).....18

Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co.,
 987 N.Y.S. 2d 37 (1st Dep’t 2014)12, 13

Stern v. Cosby,
 645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)13

Sweener v. St.-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
 117CV0532LEKDJS, 2018 WL 748742 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2018).....9

Tacopina v. Kerick,
 14-CV-749-LTS-FM, 2016 WL 1268268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016)14, 15

Thai v. Cayre Group, Ltd.,
 726 F.Supp.2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)17

Torrey v. Portville Cent. School,
 66 Misc.3d 1225(A) (Sup. Ct. 2020)..... 10

Van-Go Transp. Co. Inc. v. New York City Board of Education,
 971 F. Supp. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)14

Van Lengen v. Parr,
 136 A.D.2d 964 (4th Dep’t 1988).....16

Rules and Statutes

Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 5, 18

CPLR 214-j.....1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

CPLR 214-g.....10

CPLR 214-f.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g).....17
